
  

Prince George’s County PublicSGHG6ISiNS (FF:
Louis Wilson Sr., Facilities Administration Building

PGCPS 13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772

 

    
 

 

Keith Stewart, Director

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD

April 23, 2021

Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. Francine Morris

3103 W. Basline Road Telephone: 301.952.6560

Shelby, MI 49455 Fax: 301.952.6605
Contact: Mandi Zaverl Email: pg_francine.morris@pgeps.org
Phone: 231.861.7101 ext. 501

Email: mzaverl@petersonfarmsince.com

SUBJECT: IFB 004-21 USDA Foods: Fruits and Vegetables

Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with the above-
mentioned IFB 004-21. This contract sets-forth the terms and conditions andis provided for your review and acceptance.
Any changesor additions made by your company mustfirst be accepted by the Purchasing Division before the contract is
valid.

Theintent of this contract is to provide the Board with an expedited meansofprocuring supplies and/orservices at the
lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by Purchasing Departmentto be a "Non-

Exclusive" use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any particular
Brand, in any groups,prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase anyitem/itemslisted in the price
schedule submitted.

Until the contract is signed by Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. and the BOARD,authorization for commenceto service

sites on behalf of the contract is forbidden. Please sign below andreturn all documents to the PURCHASING OFFICE
within Ten (10) business days. Failure to sign the contract award andreturn all required documents within the specified

time, shall rule your offer null and void and, therefore, award shall be madeto the next low responsive bidder.

PERFORMANCE/PAYMENT BOND — N/A
A 100% Performance Bond and 100% Labor and Material Payment Bond or Certified Check in the amount of $0.00 made

in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO,
MARYLAND 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICEwiththe returned signed NOTICE OF
AWARD WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS.

The bond, cashiers orcertified check must be made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE

GEORGE’S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND20772-9983.

INITIAL CONTRACT TERM
The initial term of the contract will be for the following contracted period. Prices shall remain firm for the initial term of
the contract. This contract is effective from April 01, 2021 through March 31, 2024.

OPTION TO RENEW CONTRACT
Uponsatisfactory service and by mutual agreement the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY
reserves the right to renew the contract. The term of renewal shall not exceed two (2) additional one (1) year periods.



Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. Notice of Award Page 2
IFB 004-21

CONTRACT AWARD ESTIMATED AMOUNT

The estimated amountof awardis See Contract Pricing

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT AN ORDER TO COMMENCESERVICE/WORK OR TO MAKE
DELIVERIESat this time. Commenceservice/work/deliveries only after receipt of a Purchase Order signed by the
Purchasing Agent.

INSURANCE
A Certificate of Insurance, made in favor of the Board of Education of Prince George’s County, Upper Marlboro,
Maryland 20772-9983, must be submitted to the PURCHASING OFFICEwith the returned signed NOTICE OF AWARD
within ten (10) business days. The certificate should reference the Solicitation Number as shownherein. It will be the
responsibility of the contractor to ensure that a current Certificate of Insuranceis on file in the Purchasing Office during
the entire period of the contract.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK
The successful Awardee accepts this contract with the understandingthat should they fail to complete the work in an
acceptable mannerandin the timestated, shall be subject to the paymentofliquidated damagesasstated in the solicitation
documents.

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS
The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARDforthe purchase of
such articles. The obligation of the BOARDonall contracts, including those which envision funding through current and
successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriationsforthe fiscal year(s) involved.

FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECKS

Employees Having Direct Contact with and/or Uncontrolled Access to Students:

A. Anyandall current and future employees of the Vendor who have direct contact with students must have
a fingerprinting criminal background check conducted by the Maryland Criminal Justice Information
System (CJIS) and the FBI, a Child Protective Services clearance conducted by the Prince George’s
County Departmentof Social Services, and complete the SafeSchools training module — Prince George 's
County Child Abuse: Mandatory Reporting and any other required training as appropriate.

B. All background checks must be completed 15 business daysprior to beginning work in and around
PGCPSproperty or engaging in any authorizedactivities involved PGCPSstudents. The background
checks must be completed by the Fingerprinting Office in the Sasscer Administrative Building or by the
PGCPSsatellite fingerprinting offices located in Prince George’s County. No person may begin working
in PGCPSuntil 15 days after completing the backgroundclearanceprocess(fingerprint and CPS) and
required online training through SafeSchools.

Cc. Prior to initiating any work at a school building, current and future employees, contractors,
subcontractors, agents, volunteers, outsourced temporary staff, consultants and instructors of the Vendor
must sign in and sign out via the Raptor Visitor Management System, which requires a copy oftheir
government issued identification.



Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. Notice of Award Page 3
IFB 004-21

RESTRICTIONS ON EMPLOYEE ASSIGNMENTS

Vendorsare prohibited from assigning the following persons from working at a PGCPSlocation:

A. Registered sex offenders (Maryland Code, Criminal Procedure Article Section 11-722)

B. Individuals convicted of a crime involving third or fourth degree sexual offence under sections 3-307 or
3-308 of the Criminal Law Article; child sexual abuse under Section 3-602 of the Criminal Law Article; a

crimeofviolence as defined in Section 14-101 of the Criminal law Article; or comparable offenses in
another state. (Annotated Code of Maryland, Education Article Section 6-113)

Cc. Individuals identified as an alleged abuse or neglector following completion of a Child Protective
Services investigation with a finding of “indicated” child abuse or neglect.

VENDOR RESPONSIBILITIES

A. The Vendor agrees to provide the designated PGCPSrepresentative with a list of all current employees
and an immediate update of changes in personnel, employees, contractors, subcontractors, agents,

volunteers, outsourced temporary staff and any instructors. All correspondence should include the

following information as applicable:

i. title of the project

ii. school/office

ili. solicitation number

iv. contract number; and

v. PGCPSrepresentative/project manager

PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION(PID

Personally Identifiable Information includes any information that can be associated with or traced to any individual,
including an individual’s name, address, telephone number, e-mail address, credit card information, social security
number,or othersimilar specific factual information, regardless of the media on whichsuch informationis stored (e.g., on
paperor electronically) and includes such information that is generated,collected, stored or obtained aspart ofthis
Agreement, including transactional and otherdata pertaining to users. The parties will comply with all applicable privacy
and other lawsandregulationsrelating to protection, collection, use, and distribution of Personally Identifiable
Information. In no event may PII be sold ortransferred to third parties, or otherwise provide third parties with access
thereto. If there is a suspected or actual breach of security involving Personally Identifiable Information,the parties will
notify each other within twenty-four (24) hours ofamanagement-level employee becoming aware ofsuch occurrence.



Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC. Notice of Award Page 4

IFB 004-21

This notice of award,plus the solicitation, your offer and any pertinent documents will constitute the entire contract after
acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to IFB 004-21 for all applicable terms and conditions.

 

  

  

ACCEPTED BY:
FOR THE FIRM: FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

XQ

SIGNATURE [A DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Mandi Zaverl Keith Stewart
NAME NAME:

Finance/Commodity Generalist Director, Purchasing & Supply Services
 

TITLE

Peterson Farms Fresh, LLC

 

 

FIRM

TITLE

FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY

UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772

05/01/2021



 

       

 
 

|
a
]

Co
mm
od
it
y

Co
st
!

P
r
o
d
u
c
t

:
e
s

“e
S

r
i
g
g
s

:
E

Gr
ou
p

De
sc
ri
pt
io
n

De
sc
ri
pt
io
n
(L

on
g)

:
Es
ti
ma
te
d

Br
an
d:

Bi
d

Pr
od

uc
t

Pa
ck

Si
ze

Se
rv
in
g

Se
rv

in
g.

..
Co
mp
on
en
t

Se
rv
in
ga
l

|.
Co

mm
er

ci
al

. C
om

me
rc

ia
l

(S
ho

rt
)

Qu
an

ti
ty

:
Co

de
Si

ze
:

Si
ze

E
Co
nt
ri
tb
ut
io
n|

Ca
se
.

:P
ri

ce
lS

er
vi

ng

 

 

  

 

 
a

b
c

d
e

f
Gr

ou
p'

A:
Co
mm
od
it
y
:P

ro
ce

ss
ed

Fr
ui
ts
:

0003
:

 

 

h
i

 

Ap
pl
es
au
ce
,
Un

sw
ee

te
ne

d,
Si
ng
le

se
rv
e,

pr
e-

po
rt

io
ne

d,
Ap

pl
es

au
ce

pr
e-
pa
ck
ag
ed

cu
ps
.
No

ad
de
d
su
ga
rs
.

Al
l
na
tu
ra
l.

No
A

Joo
p,

Na
tu
ra
l[
A
i
l
i

co
lo

rs
orf

av
or
s,

Ea
ch

4.5
oz

se
rv
in
g p

ro
vi
de
s

5,
00
0

CS
Pe
te
rs
on

as
at

oo
ot

2
7
s

cs
1.

0/
4.

5
02

1/2
cu

p
Fru

it
96

45]
§

4.
08
15

18
.8
6

54
,0
8

$2
2.

94
$o
.2
4a
}s

20
.1

6
|s

0.
21

1/
2

cu
pf
ru

it
fo
r
NS
LP
,
Pa

ck
ed

96
/4
.6

oz
,
Pe

te
rs

on
Fa
rm
s
Fr
es
h

F
a
m
s
A
S
A
1
0
0
0
1

or
eq
ua
l,

 
Ap
pl
es
au
ce
,
U
n
s
w
e
e
t
e
n
e
d
,

Fl
av
or
ed

to
in
cl
ud
e,

bu
t
no

t

li
mi
te
d
to

C
i
n
n
a
m
o
n
,

St
ra
wb
er
ry
,
Pe

ac
h,

a
n
d

Ch
er

ry
.

A
S
A
1
0
0
1
3
,

Ap
pl

es
au

ce
{S
in
gl
e
se

rv
e,

Pr
e-
po
rt
io
ne
d,

pr
e-

pa
ck

ag
ed

cu
ps

.
No

Pe
te
rs
on

AS
A1

00
14

,
A-

2
|C

up
,

ad
de
d

su
ga
rs
.
AN

na
tu

ra
l.

No
ar

ti
fi

ci
al

co
lo

rs
or

fl
av
or
s.

18
,0

00
}

CS
Fa

rm
s
Fr
es
h

AS
A1

00
15

,
27

lb
s

cs
1.

00
/4

.5
oz

1/
2
cu
p

Fr
ui

t
96

15
15

4
.
0
8
%

18
,8
6

$4
.0
8

$2
2.
94

$0
.2
4

|5
20

.1
6

$
0,
21

Fl
av
or
ed

Ea
ch

4.
5

oz
.
se
rv
in
g
pr

ov
id

es
1/
2

cu
p f
ru
it

fo
r
th

e
NS
LP
,

AS
A1

00
17

,
Pa
ck
ed

$6
/4

.6
02
.
Pe

te
rs

on
Fa
rm
s
AS
A1
00
13
,

AS
A1

00
20

AS
A1
00

14
,
A
S
A

10
01

7
or

eq
ua
l.

Li
st

av
ai
la
bl
e
Fl
av
or
s:

Ap
pl
es
au
ce
,
Sw

ee
te

ne
d,

Fl
av

or
ed

to
in
cl
ud
e,

bu
t
no
t

li
mi
te
d

to
Bl

ue
Ra

sp
be

rr
y
an
d
Wa

te
rm

el
on

,
Si

ng
le

Ap
pl

es
au

ce
js
er
ve
,
Pr
e-
po
rt
io
ne
d,

pr
e-

pa
ck

ag
ed

cu
ps
.
N
o
a
d
d
e
d

A-
3

|C
up
,

su
ga
rs
,
AR

na
tu
ra
l,

No
ar

ti
fi

ci
al

co
lo

rs
or

fl
av
or
s.

Ea
ch

6,
00

0
CS

Fl
av
or
ed

4.
5

oz
,
se
rv
in
g
pr

ov
id

es
1/
2

cu
pf
ru

it
fo
r
th

e
NS
LP
.

Pa
ck

ed
96
/4
.6

oz
.
Pe
te
rs
on
s
Fa
rm
s
AS

A1
00

08
,

AS
A1

00
18

or
eq
ua
l.

t a
va

il
ab

le
Fl

av
or

s:

  

 

Pe
te
rs
on

AS
A1

00
08

,
a

Fa
rm

s
Fr
es
h}

AS
A1
00
18

27
bs

cs
1.

00
}4

.5
oz

1/
2
cu
p

Fr
ui

t
96

15
15

4
.
0
8
5

18
,8

6
$4

.0
8

$2
2.
94

$0
.2
4

$
20

.1
6

$
0.
21

 

 

 
.

M
F
G

Ap
pl

es
,

Fr
es
h,

St
ic
ed
.
U.

S.
No

.
1
or

be
tt
er
,
Re
ad
y

to
#2

03
10

2
Ap

pl
e

Sl
ic
es

ea
t,

pr
e-
wa
sh
ed
,

co
re
d,

an
d
tr

im
me

d,
Pr
e-
po
rt
io
ne
d,

Pe
te
rs
on

(a
ka

P
*

Ip
re
-p
ac
ka
ge
d.
Al
l

na
tu
ra
l.

No
ar

ti
ci

fi
al

co
lo

rs
orf

la
vo

rs
.

10
,0
00

C
S

y
{1
2.
5

ths
}

os
1.

00
]2

.0
oz

1/
2
cu
p

Fr
ui

t
10
0

19
.2
31

$
$.

23
/$

14
.6

6
$

5
2
3
1
8

19
.8

9
1$

0.
20

1
$

19
.8

9
$

0.
20

Fr
es
h

(2
02

)
,

,
>

Fa
rm

s
Fr

es
h)

Co
mm
od
it
y

Ea
ch

2.
0

oz
.s
er
vi
ng

pr
ov

id
es

1/
2

cu
pf
ru

it
fo

r
th

e
NS
LP
.

Co
de

#
Pa

ck
ed

10
0/

2
oz

.
Pe
te
rs
on

Fa
rm
s
21

00
01

or
eq
ua
l.

21
00

05
)

Ap
pl
es
,

Fr
es
h,

Sl
ic
ed
.
U.

S.
No

.1
or

be
tt
er
.
Re
ad
y

to
M
F
G

Ap
pl
e
Si
ce
s

ea
t,

pr
e-
wa
sh
ed
,

co
re
d,

a
n
d
tr
im
me
d.

Pr
e-
po
rt
io
ne
d,

Pe
te
rs
on

#
2
0
3
1
2
0

A-
5
n
e

(3
02
)

pr
e-
pa
ck
ag
ed
.

Al
l
na
tu
ra
l.

No
ar

ti
ci

ñi
al

co
lo
rs

or
fl

av
or

s.
2,

50
0

C
S

Fa
rm
s
Fr
es
h

(a
ka
-

{1
8.
75

Ibs
}

cs
1.

00
/3

.0
oz

3/
4
cu
p

fr
ui
t

10
0

14
.4
31

§
3
9
3
1
5

27
.4

7
$

3.
93

15
31
.4
0

1$
0.

31
15

34
.4

01
3

0.
31

""
|E

ac
h
3.

0
oz
.
se
rv
in
g
pr

ov
id

es
3/

4
cu
pf
ru

it
fo

r
th

e
NS
LP
.

co
mm

od
it

y
Pa
ck
ed

10
0/
3
oz
.
Pe

te
rs

on
Fa
rm
s
20
31
20

or
eq
ua
l.

co
de

21
00
03

be
d

  

Ap
pl

es
,

Fr
es

h,
Sl
ic
ed
,
U.
S.

No
.

4
or

be
tt
er
,
Bu

lk
pa

ck
.

M
F
G

Ap
pl
e

Sl
ic
es
,

|R
ea

dy
t
o

ea
t,

pr
e-

wa
sh

ed
,

co
re
d,

an
dt
r
i
m
m
e
d
,

Al
l

Pe
te
rs
on

#
2
0
3
0
2
6

Fr
es

h(
Bul

k}
{na

tur
al,

No
art

ici
fia

lc
olo

rs
or

fla
vor

s.
Pa
ck
ed

10
/1

#
o

er
as

Fr
es
h

(a
>

10
bs

es]
1.

00
20

02
1/2

cu
pF

rui
t

so]
15.

38)
$

4.
19
15

13
67

s
44
19
/8

17
86
/8

0.
22

]8
17

.8
6

8
0.2

2
co
mm
od
it
y

Ba
gs

.
Pe
te
rs
on

Fa
rm

s
20
30
26

or
eq
ua
l.

co
de

21
00

04

A
G    

   
   

  
  

   
 

   
   
 


